### STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of Parks and Recreation – Diablo Range District

### **CERTIFICATION OF POSTING**

of District Superintendent's Order Number 680-19-028

# Diablo Range District Units Posted Order-Juvenile Curfew

Effective July 15, 2019

I hereby certify that on this date, in compliance with California Code of Regulation, Section 4301(i), *Posting*, copies of this order were posted at the Diablo Range District Office, the Central Division Chief's Office Sacramento, California and at locations convenient to the public within, Diablo Range District.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNED:

Eddie Guaracha, District Superintendent

Date

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION DIABLO RANGE DISTRICT

#### DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER No. 680-19-028

# Diablo Range District Units Posted Order- Juvenile Curfew

- 1. A curfew for juveniles is hereby declared in all units of the Diablo Range District during the posted closed nighttime hours.
- 2. No juvenile shall, during the effective period, enter or remain therein except as follows when:
  - a) One is accompanied by a parent or legal guardian.
  - b) One is part of a State Park approved organized group permitted to occupy a State Park unit or portion thereof and who is supervised by at least one responsible adult for each seven (7) juveniles.
  - c) One is lawfully camping, having furnished to the local park unit staff by or before check-in, written consent with the full name, residence address number, and telephone number of the juvenile's parent or legal guardian, identifying the State Park unit, inclusive dates for which permission is granted to camp, and names with which the individuals the juvenile has permission to camp.
- 3. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private, contractual, and residential or property rights.
- 4. Exceptions to this order may only be granted in writing by the Diablo Range District Superintendent, 15751 Tesla Road, Livermore California 94550.
- 5. Nothing herein shall be construed to be in derogation of other provisions of law.

Eddie Guaracha, District Superintendent	Date	
So Ordered:	7/15/19	

AUTHORITY: California Public Resources Code, Section 5003 and California Code of Regulation, Title 14, and Sections 4301, 4326,4317